

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MANUEL BRACAMONTES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Supreme Court No. S139702

San Diego County
Sup. Ct. No. SCD178329

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of San Diego
Honorable John M. Thompson, Judge**

MARY McCOMB
State Public Defender
AJ KUTCHINS
Senior Deputy State Public Defender
Cal. State Bar No. 102322
aj.kutchins@ospd.ca.gov
1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, California 94607
Phone (510) 267-3300

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	10
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF	29
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	29
INTRODUCTION	29
STATEMENT OF CASE	32
STATEMENT OF FACTS	35
A. Guilt Phase	35
1. The Disappearance of Laura Arroyo	35
2. The Discovery of the Body	36
3. The Investigation Conducted in 1991 and 1992	38
a. Police Interviews and Searches	38
b. Forensic Analysis	44
4. Periodic Attempts to Reinvestigate the Case	47
5. The New Investigation – 2003-2004	48
a. Forensic Analysis	48
b. Other Results of the Renewed Investigation ..	52
6. Appellant’s Arrest	56
B. The Penalty Phase	60
1. The Prosecution’s Case	60

Table of Contents

	Page
2. The Defense Case	64
APPELLANT’S CLAIMS	67
I. APPELLANT WAS IMPROPERLY SHACKLED IN IN FULL VIEW OF THE JURY, AND THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO TAKE OBVIOUS MEASURES TO SHIELD THE RESTRAINTS FROM THE JURORS’ VIEW VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	67
A. Introduction	67
B. Background	69
C. The Unnecessary and Visible Shackling of Appellant In The Presence of the Jury Violated His Constitutional Rights	72
1. There Was No “Manifest Need” for the Restraints .	73
2. Even If the Record Had Been Adequate to Demonstrate That Shackling Was Necessary, There Was No Excuse for Failing to Conceal the Restraints From the Jury’s View	75
3. The Trial Court Failed To Honor Its Sua Sponte Duty to Instruct The Jurors To Disregard the Restraints	77
D. The Trial Court’s Errors In Ordering Appellant Shackled, In Failing to Shield The Shackles From the Jury’s View, And in Failing to Give a Required Curative Instruction Were Prejudicial To Both the Guilt and Penalty Determinations	78

Table of Contents

	Page
1. The Guilt Phase	79
2. The Penalty Phase	85
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO GIVE BALANCED INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING FLIGHT AND CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR JURY TRIAL	88
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL, BASED ON A NON-EXISTENT PROCEDURAL RULE, TO PERMIT THE DEFENSE TO DEVELOP AND ARGUE ITS THEORY OF THIRD PARTY CULPABILITY DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE	100
A. Procedural History	102
B. The Nonexistent Pretrial Notice Requirement That The Trial Court Erroneously Ascribed to <i>Hall</i> Arbitrarily Infringed Upon Appellant’s Right to Present a Third Party Culpability Defense	105
C. The Constitutional Violation Cannot Be Deemed “Harmless”	108
IV. THE INEXCUSABLE TWELVE-YEAR DELAY IN BRINGING CHARGES AGAINST APPELLANT HOBBLED HIS ABILITY TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CAPITAL CHARGE AND VIOLATED HIS FEDERAL AND STATE RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS	111
A. Introduction	111

Table of Contents

	Page
B. Background	114
1. The Initial Defense Presentation	114
2. Evidence Regarding the Delay	117
3. The Trial Court’s Initial Ruling	121
4. Renewal of the Motion to Dismiss	123
C. Applicable Legal Principles	124
D. The Trial Court Misconstrued the Law And Thus Abused its Discretion	126
E. Unjustified, Prejudicial Delay In Bringing Capital Charges Violated Due Process	128
1. There Was No Justification For The Extraordinary Delay in Bringing Charges	129
2. The Unjustified Delay was Prejudicial To Appellant	130
a. The Guilt Phase	130
b. The Penalty Phase	131
V. THE TESTIMONY OF THE VICTIM’S TEACHER EXCEEDED THE BOUNDS OF PERMISSIBLE “VICTIM IMPACT” EVIDENCE UNDER THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND THE CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE CODE	135

Table of Contents

	Page
A. Background	137
1. Motion Practice	137
2. Mari Peterson's Testimony	139
B. Ms. Peterson's Testimony Unfairly Prejudiced The Penalty Phase Determination	143
VI. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THESE ERRORS DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND REQUIRES THAT THE JUDGMENT BE REVERSED	149
VII. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND INSTRUCTIONS VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY NOT REQUIRING THAT THE JURY'S WEIGHING DETERMINATION BE MADE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	150
A. Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary to Impose A Death Sentence, Including The Determination That The Aggravating Circumstances Outweigh The Mitigating Circumstance, Must Be Found By A Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	152
B. California's Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> By Not Requiring That The Jury's Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	156
C. This Court's Interpretation of the California Death Penalty Statute in <i>People v. Brown</i> Supports the Conclusion That the Jury's Weighing Determination Is a Factfinding Necessary to Impose a Sentence of Death	159

Table of Contents

	Page
D. This Court Should Reconsider Its Prior Ruling That the Weighing Determination Is Not A Factfinding Under <i>Ring</i> And Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	164
VIII. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	167
A. Penal Code Section 190.2 is Impermissibly Broad	167
B. The Broad Application of Penal Code Section 190.3, Factor (a), Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights ...	168
C. The Death Penalty Statute and Accompanying Jury Instructions Fail to Set Forth the Appropriate Burden of Proof	169
1. Appellant's Death Sentence Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Not Premised on Findings Made Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	169
2. Either Some Burden of Proof is Required or the Jury Should Have Been Instructed That There Was No Burden of Proof	170
3. Appellant's Death Verdict Was Not Premised On Unanimous Jury Findings	171
4. The Instructions Caused the Penalty Determination to Turn On An Impermissibly Vague and Ambiguous Standard	173

Table of Contents

	Page
5. The Instructions Failed to Inform the Jury That the Central Determination Is Whether Death Is Whether Death Is the Appropriate Punishment	173
6. The Instructions Failed To Inform the Jurors That If They Determined That Mitigation Outweighed Aggravation, They Were Required To Return a Sentence Of Life Without the Possibility of Parole	174
7. The Instructions Violated the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments By Failing to Inform the Jury Regarding the Standard of Proof and Lack of Need for Unanimity as to Mitigating Circumstances	175
8. The Penalty Jury Should Be Instructed on the Presumption of Life	177
D. Failing to Require That the Jury Make Written Findings Violated Appellant's Right to Meaningful Appellate Review	178
E. The Instructions to the Jury on Mitigating and Aggravating Factors Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights	178
1. The Use of Restrictive Adjectives in the List Of Potential Mitigating Factors	178
2. The Failure to Delete Inapplicable Sentencing Factors	179

Table of Contents

	Page
3. The Failure to Instruct That Statutory Mitigating Factors Were Relevant Solely as Potential Mitigators	179
F. The Prohibition Against Intercase Proportionality Review Guarantees Arbitrary and Disproportionate Impositions of the Death Penalty	180
G. The California Capital Sentencing Scheme Violates the Equal Protection Clause	180
H. California's Use of the Death Penalty as a Regular Form Of Punishment Falls Short of International Norms	181
CONCLUSION	182
CERTIFICATE AS TO LENGTH OF BRIEF	183
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	184

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alberty v. United States</i> (1896) 162 U.S. 499	94
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	passim
<i>Austin v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1969) 414 F.2d 1155	94
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	151
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 299	174
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 496	138, 143
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> (2016) 580 U.S. ____	136, 146
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	133, 160, 174, 175
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538	159
<i>Caro v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir 1999) 165 F.3d 1223	132
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288	151
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284	89, 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	passim
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 198 F.3d 734	102, 108, 109
<i>Cool v. United States</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 100	89, 91, 92, 97
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1954) 218 F.2d 39	94
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 465 F.3d 1006	132
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683	106
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 622	passim
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> (1983) 507 U.S. 272.	177
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 501	177
<i>Frost v. Van Boening</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 757 F.3d 910	109
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	167
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	143
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> (2014) __U.S. __, 135 S.Ct.429	109

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	178
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957	112, 134, 172
<i>Herring v. New York</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 853	107
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	170, 175
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 560	73, 78
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319	101, 102, 106, 107
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> (4th Cir. 1990) 904 F.3d 889	126
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct.616	passim
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 337	72
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	155
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___, 136 S Ct. 633	176, 177
<i>Karis v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 283 F.3d 1117	133
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Lemons v. Skidmore</i> (7th Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 354	78
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	175, 178
<i>Maus v. Baker</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 747 F.3d 926	68, 76, 77, 79
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279	133
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433	172, 176
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367	175, 176, 178
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721	172
<i>Myers v. Ylst</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 897 F.2d 417	172
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> (1966) 385 U.S. 363	83
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	passim
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302	143
<i>Rich v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 187 F.3d 1064	76
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 200	149

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	181
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 249	147
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 805	143
<i>Spain v. Rushen</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 712	76
<i>Stephenson v. Wilson</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 619 F.3d 664	75, 76
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222	180
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	110
<i>Thomas v. Chappell</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 678 F.3d 1086	83, 84
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86	181
<i>United States v. Amuso</i> (2d Cir. 1994) 21 F.3d 1251	95
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 511	166
<i>United States v. Marion</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 307	124

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>United States v. Miguel</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 338 F.3d 995	109
<i>United States v. Moran</i> (9th Cir.1985) 759 F.2d 777	126
<i>United States v. Mundy</i> (2nd Cir. 2008) 539 F.3d 154	95, 96, 97, 99
<i>United States v. Preston</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 873 F.3d 829	150
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> (7th Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 463	95
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 859 F.3d 649	95
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 783 F.2d 1413	126
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> (9th Cir.2001) 269 F.3d 1023	84
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (7th Cir. 1994) 33 F.3d 876	95
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 254	167
<i>Vick v. United States</i> (5th Cir. 1954) 216 F.2d 228	94
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470	90, 93, 175
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14	89, 91, 106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	112
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 362	113
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 471	93, 94
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	passim
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 405	159, 166
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	168, 174

STATE CASES

California

<i>In re Carmaleta B.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 482	127
<i>In re Hernandez</i> (2006) 143 Cal. App.4th 459	83
<i>In re Lucas</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 68	112, 133
<i>In re Marriage of LaMusga</i> (2004) 32 Cal. 4th 1072	127
<i>In re Martin</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 1	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>In re Richards</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 291.	55
<i>Penney v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 941	130
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214	158
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	150, 151, 152, 169
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	171, 174, 177
<i>People v. Arline</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 200.	105
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	178
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457	174
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	158
<i>People v. Black</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 912	169
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	169, 170
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	180
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	173

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	159, 160
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	134, 147
<i>People v. Brown</i> ((2004) 34 Cal.4th 382	169
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	84
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	123, 124, 125, 127
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	178, 181
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	passim
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	69
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	179
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 362	83
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	161, 175
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	68, 72, 74, 75
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	167

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	136
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	145, 146
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	150
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053	102
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	178
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	138
<i>People v. Gay</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1195	87
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	181
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 932	87
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	90, 105
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	151, 164
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826	101
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142	179

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 863	134
<i>People v. Hannon</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 588	100
<i>People v. Harrington</i> (1871) 42 Cal. 165	72
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208	85
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	74, 75
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	150, 151
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 733	68, 79
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	150
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	179
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 219	81
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	157
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 1005	175
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	171

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	73
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145	83
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1028	78, 85
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	181
<i>People v. Mar</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201	72, 76, 78
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197	139
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 750	124
<i>People v. McAlpin</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1289	81
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302.	157
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 870	85
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	173
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	81
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1924) 193 Cal. 39	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	152, 156, 164, 169
<i>People v. Mitcham</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027	145
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 517	90, 175
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1	126
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242	passim
<i>People v. Paniagua</i> (2012) 201 Cal.App.4th 499	84
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	152, 164, 172
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	156
<i>People v. Rice</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 998	175
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 736	72
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1104	49
<i>People v. Roder</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 491	96, 100
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	107, 108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386	169
<i>People v. Rucker</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 368	84
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	149
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	167
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	74
<i>People v. Sedenio</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	151
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	181
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	passim
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	168
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	90, 92
<i>People v. Stoll</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1136	81
<i>People v. Sturm</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1218	87
<i>People v. Superior Court (Humberto S.)</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 737	108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719	171
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	68, 76
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	134
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	171
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	149
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 648	92, 93
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1244	78, 144
<i>People v. Woodard</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 329	84
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567	158
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863	155

Other State Cases

<i>Dill v. State</i> (Ind. 2001) 741 N.E.2d 1230	94
<i>Fenelon v. State</i> (Fla. 1992) 594 So.2d 292	95
<i>Hadden v. State</i> (Wyo. 2002) 42 P.3d 495	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> (Nev. 2011) 263 P.3d 235	166
<i>Renner v. State</i> (Ga. 1990) 397 S.E.2d 683	95
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> (Ind. 2004) 809 N.E.2d 258	166
<i>Rivera v. People</i> (V.I. 2016)64 V.I. 540	126
<i>State v. Carr</i> (2014) 331 P.3d 544	176
<i>State v. Cathey</i> (Kan. 1987) 741 P.2d 738	95
<i>State v. Fleming</i> (Mo.Ct.App.1975) 523 S.W.2d 849	95
<i>State v. Frost</i> (Wash. S.Ct. 2007) 161 P.3d 361	108, 109
<i>State v. Grant</i> (SC. 1980) 272 S.E.2d 169	68
<i>State v. Hall</i> (Mont. 1999) 991 P.2d 929	95
<i>State v. McGuire</i> (2010) 328 Wis.2d 289	126
<i>State v. Oppelt</i> (Wash. 2011) 172 Wash.2d 285	126
<i>State v. Passmore</i> (Mont. 2010) 355 Mont. 187	126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>State v. Reed</i> (Wash. 1979) 604 P.2d 1330	95
<i>State v. Stilling</i> (Ore. 1979) 590 P.2d 1223	95
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253	161, 166
<i>State v. Steele</i> (Fl. 2005) 921 So.2d 538	154
<i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256	161, 166

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amends	8		177
	14		177

STATE STATUTES

California

Evid. Code, §§	352		137
	520.		170
Health & Saf. Code, § 11377, subd. (a)			33
Pen. Code, §§	190, subd. (a)		158
	190.1		158
	190.2		158
	190.2, subd. (a)		156, 158
	190.3		156, 158, 170
	190.4, subd. (b)		156
	190.4		158
	190.5		158
	245, subd. (c)		33
	1127c.		90
	1158a.		172

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
1239, subd. (b)	29
12022, subd.(b)	35
Veh. Code, § 2800.2, subd. (a)	33

Other States

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F)	156
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-703(G)	156
Fla. Stat. §§ 775.082(1)	153, 154
782.04(1)(a)	153
921.141(3)	153, 154, 156, 157

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.420(e)	181
--	-----

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM 763	180
766	163, 174
CALJIC 2.40	110
2.52	89, 90
8.84.2	162
8.85	passim
8.86	150
8.87	150, 170
8.88	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2006) p. 91	107
Balko, <i>A Crime Lab Analyst Killed Himself Contamination Wrongly Made Him A Suspect in a 30-Year-Old Murder</i> , Washington Post (June 5, 2017)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
2 Bishop, <i>New Commentaries on the Law of Pleading and Evidence and the Practice in Criminal Cases</i> (2d ed 1913)	72
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed.2004) p. 112	107
4 Blackstone'S Commentaries 322	72
2 Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> 219	72
Logan, <i>Through the Past Darkly: A Survey of the Uses and Abuses of Victim Impact Evidence in Capital Trials</i> (1999) 41 Ariz. L. Rev. 143	147
Meyers, <i>The Prejudicial Nature of Victim Impact Statements</i> (2004) 10 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L 492	149
<i>The Presumption of Life: A Starting Point for a Due Process Analysis of Capital Sentencing</i> (1984) 94 Yale L.J 351	177
